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I. INTRODUCTION

Government regulators and investigators monitor “health
care providers, practitioners and vendors and associated
health care joint ventures and other self-referral relation-
ships” for potential Medicare/Medicaid fraud and abuse.!
Accordingly, health law practitioners share the concerns
of the ABA’s Task Force on the Attorney-Client Privilege
(Task Force) that the policies set forth in the Thompson
Memorandum (Thompson Memo) have resulted in both
an increased number of requests for privilege waivers and
an erosion of the privilege itself.2 Moreover, a question of
equal concern is whether the unintended effect of the
Department of Justice’s (DOJ’s) privilege waiver and
other cooperation policies has been to encourage certain
practices that may run afoul of numerous provisions of
the ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct including,
but not limited to, Model Rule 3.8 (Special
Responsibilities of a Prosecutor), Model Rule 4.2
(Communications with Persons Represented by
Counsel), Model Rule 4.3 (Dealing with Unrepresented
Persons), and Model Rule 4.4 (Respect for Rights of
Third Persons).

This article summarizes the DOJ’s privilege waiver and
other cooperation policies. It then examines the recent
trends and practices that have arisen from these policies.
Next, it identifies the ethical concerns raised by these
trends. Finally, it explores the various proposed responses
and resolutions designed to address the ethical issues
implicated by these practices, including the latest initia-
tive to persuade the DOJ to reverse its waiver policies.

ll. GOVERNMENT’S CORPORATE COOPERATION
POLICIES
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On January 20, 2003, then Deputy Attorney General
Larry Thompson issued a memorandum to Heads of
Department Components entitled “Principles of Federal
Prosecution of Business Organizations.”? The Thompson
Memo identified nine factors to guide Department prose-
cutors in making the determination of whether to charge
a business organization.* The fourth of these nine factors
calls for the “timely and voluntary disclosure of wrongdo-
ing and its willingness to cooperate in the investigation of
[the business organization’s] agents, including, if necessary,
the waiver of corporate attorney-client and work product protec-
tion . . . .”5 According to the Justice Department, this pro-
vision is necessary to enable “the government to obtain
statements of possible witnesses, subjects, and targets,
without having to negotiate individual cooperation or
immunity agreements. In addition[,] [these requests] are
often critical in enabling the government to evaluate the
completeness of a corporation’s voluntary disclosure and
cooperation.”

The Thompson Memo also discourages corporations
from advancing defense costs to employees in connection
with an investigation or related proceedings.” It provides
that such conduct may be interpreted by the government
as “protecting [] culpable employees and agents.”8 Thus,
“a corporation’s promise of support to culpable employ-
ees and agents, either through the advancing of attorneys’
fees, through retaining employees without sanction for
their misconduct, or through providing information to
the employees about the government’s investigation pur-
suant to a joint defense agreement” may be interpreted
as indicia of a company’s failure to cooperate.? Deputy
Attorney General Thompson has defended the practice
of pressuring companies to cut off payment of defense
costs for their employees on the ground that “they [the



employees] don’t need fancy legal representation” if they
have not engaged in any wrongdoing.10

While considerable debate persists regarding whether the
DOJ’s policies and practices have, in fact, resulted in an
increase of waiver requests,!! the empirical data compiled
on this subject tends to establish that these concerns are
well-founded.!2 Moreover, several recent investigations
have illustrated that the Justice Department’s privilege
waiver and other cooperation policies have given rise to a
growing list of ethical concerns for both the defense bar
and government attorneys.

Ill. RECENT TRENDS STEMMING FROM REQUESTS
FOR PRIVILEGE WAIVERS AND OTHER FORMS OF
COOPERATION

A. Crininal Liability Based Upon False Statements to Private
Attorneys Conducting Corporate Internal Investigations

(1) United States v. Sanjay Kumay; et al., 1:04-Cr-
00846 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)

On April 8, 2004, three executives of the software compa-
ny Computer Associates (CA) pleaded guilty to obstruct-
ing justice and conspiring to commit securities fraud.!3
The facts that provided the basis for the pleas arose out of
claims that the defendants participated in backdating
licensing agreements and other false documents that led
the company to improperly book more than one billion
dollars of revenue to meet the earnings estimates of Wall
Street Analysts.!* Specifically, in early 2002, the U.S.
Attorney’s Office for the Eastern District of New York, the
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI), and the Northeast
Regional Office of the Securities Exchange Commission
(SEC) began investigating CA’s accounting practices.!> In
February 2002, CA’s Board of Directors retained a law
firm to conduct an internal investigation after learning of
the Justice Department’s and SEC investigations.16
According to the government, the interviewees provided
“false and misleading justifications” of those practices
when outside counsel interviewed them.!” Moreover, the
Audit Committee of CA’s Board of Directors retained a
second outside law firm to conduct a separate investiga-
tion into CA’s accounting practices.!8 The government
asserts that false statements were also provided to lawyers
from this second firm during their investigation.19

After these interviews, CA waived all privileges and provid-
ed the results of the internal investigation to federal inves-
tigators.2? The government concluded that the executives
must have known the company’s outside counsel would
forward their false statements to the government and
therefore had knowingly, intentionally and corruptly con-
spired to “obstruct, influence and impede” the govern-
ment’s investigation into the accounting irregularities.2!

On the same day these guilty pleas were accepted, the
SEC filed civil actions against the three former executives,
claiming that they also obstructed the Commission’s inves-
tigation “by wrongly deceiving [CA’s] outside counsel, and
derivatively the government.”2 Thus, the false statements
made to outside counsel are alleged to have also constitut-
ed a false statement that obstructed the SEC investiga-
tion.23

Finally, on September 22, 2004, the government contin-
ued its investigation by indicting CA’s former Chief
Executive Officer and Chairman, Sanjay Kumar, and its
former Head of Worldwide Sales, Stephen Richards.2*
Again, the government alleges that false statements made
to private counsel constitute the obstruction of justice:

Shortly after being retained in February, the
Company’s Law Firm met with the defendant
SANJAY KUMAR and other CA executives in
order to inquire into their knowledge of the
practices that were the subject of the
Government Investigations. During these meet-
ings, KUMAR and others did not disclose, falsely
denied and otherwise concealed the existence of
the [allegedly fraudulent] practice. Moreover,
KUMAR and others concocted and presented to
the Company’s Law Firm an assortment of false
justifications, the purpose of which was to sup-
port their false denials of the [allegedly fraudu-
lent] practice. KUMAR and others knew, and in
fact intended, that the Company’s Law Firm
would present these false justifications to the
United States Attorney’s Office, the SEC and the
FBI so as to obstruct and impede the
Government Investigations.”

The defendants have moved to dismiss this count of the
indictment.26

(2) United States v. Greg Singleton, H-04-514-SS
(S.D. Tex. 2006)

On March 8, 2006, former Dynegy, Inc. (Dynegy) natural
gas trader Michelle Valencia, thirty-four, and former El
Paso Merchant Energy (El Paso) natural gas trader Greg
Singleton, thirty-eight, were charged in a second
superceding indictment with conspiracy, false reporting,
wire fraud and obstruction of justice related to the trans-
mission of allegedly inaccurate trade reports to industry
newsletters that used the reported trades to calculate the
“index” price of natural gas in August 2000.27 As in Kumar,
the obstruction of justice count is based upon statements
made to private attorneys during the company’s internal
investigation.2

Specifically, the government alleges that in July 2002, the
U.S. Attorney’s Office for the Southern District of Texas
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began investigating El Paso’s natural gas trading prac-
tices. On November 13, 2002, El Paso issued a press
release announcing that it had retained an outside law
firm (Outside Lawyers) in connection with the investiga-
tion “to analyze the accuracy of the information that EI
Paso Merchant Energy reported to trade publications.”2
On November 22, 2002, the Outside Lawyers interviewed
Singleton regarding the accuracy of the pricing informa-
tion and it is alleged that Singleton provided false infor-
mation during the interview.® Following a waiver of the
attorney-client privilege, the government learned about
the alleged false statements made to the Outside Lawyers
and relied upon them as a basis for the obstruction
count:

On or about November 22, 2002, El Paso’s
Outside Lawyers met with defendant GREG SIN-
GLETON at his criminal defense attorney’s
office to interview him regarding the practices
that were the subject of the CFTC and FERC
investigations. During the interview, defendant
GREG SINGLETON did not disclose, falsely
denied, and otherwise concealed that he had
provided false information to trade publication.
Defendant GREG SINGLETON believed that El
Paso’s Outside Lawyers would inform govern-
ment agencies of his statement during the inter-
view. In fact, El Paso provided a memorandum
of defendant GREG SINGLETON’s interview to
the CFTC, the FERC, and the USAO.”

Defendant Singleton has moved to dismiss this count of
the second superceding indictment.32

B. “Real Time Disclosures” of Results of Investigation

(1) United States v. ABB Vetco Gray, et al.
4:04-cr- 00279 (S.D. Tex. 2004)

ABB Vetco Gray Inc. and ABB Vetco Gray UK Ltd., the
United States and United Kingdom subsidiaries of Swiss
company ABB Ltd., are suppliers of systems, products,
and services for onshore and offshore oil and gas drilling
and production.s3

In late October 2003, ABB Ltd. made public a prelimi-
nary agreement to sell two of its upstream oil, gas, and
petrochemicals subsidiaries, Vetco Gray UK, Ltd. (Vetco
UK), based in Aberdeen, Scotland, and Vetco Gray, Inc.
(Vetco US), based in Houston, Texas.?* During the ensu-
ing months of due diligence, questionable payments,
totaling more than $1.1 million, were found to be made
by the subsidiaries to officials in connection with large-
scale engineering projects in Nigeria, Angola, and
Kazakhstan.35 The findings were voluntarily turned over
to the SEC and the DOJ.36 Additionally, the company
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“agreed to provide ‘real-time disclosure’ of the results of
a joint investigation conducted by lawyers for ABB Ltd.
and lawyers representing the purchasers of ABB’s Vetco
Gray group companies.”s?

On July 6, 2004, the two subsidiaries pleaded guilty to
criminal and civil violations of the anti-bribery provisions
of the FCPA. As part of the plea agreement, each compa-
ny agreed to pay a fine of $5.25 million.3s

C. Government Demands That Organizations Demonstrate
Cooperation by, Among Other Things, Declining Requests for
Fee Advancements and Indemnification

(1) United States v. Jeffrey Stein, et al., 05 Cr. 888
(S.D.N.Y 2006)

On November 18, 2003, the U.S. Senate’s Permanent
Subcommittee on Investigations conducted hearings into
allegations that KPMG marketed and sold allegedly fraud-
ulent tax shelters.3® KPMG fervently defended its tax
strategies during these Senate hearings.% Regardless,
KPMG became a target of a grand jury investigation fol-
lowing the hearings.!

In February 2004, it became “public knowledge” that the
DOJ was investigating “certain tax services that were
offered by the firm during the 1996-2002 time period.”#2
By spring 2005, KPMG was reportedly “fighting for its
life” as it sought to ward off a potential indictment for its
alleged participation in the creation of fraudulent tax
strategies.*3

On June 16, 2005, KPMG issued a press release in which
it stated that its tax strategies, which it had defended for
several years, were “unlawful.”#* KPMG stated further that
it regretted that the shelters had ever been offered and
pledged that “those responsible for the wrongdoing have
been separated from the firm.”#

In August 2005, KPMG entered into a Deferred
Prosecution Agreement (DPA) with the Justice
Department.* The DPA required KPMG to ratify a
“Statement of Facts” relating to the tax shelter strate-
gies.?” The Agreement explicitly prohibits KPMG from
taking any position or asserting any fact that is inconsis-
tent with the Statement of Facts:

KPMG agrees that it shall not, through its attor-
neys, agents, partners or employees, make any
statement, in litigation or otherwise, contradict-
ing the Statement of Facts . . . . Any such contra-
dictory statement by KPMG, its present or future
attorneys, agents, partners or employees shall
constitute a breach of this Agreement and
KPMG shall thereafter be subject to prosecution



.. .. The decision as to whether any such contra-
dictory statement will be imputed to KPMG for
the purpose of determining whether KPMG has
breached this Agreement shall be at the sole dis-
cretion of the [United States Attorneys’] Office.*

KPMG was further obligated to “waive any privileges (sub-
ject to a few narrow exceptions) as against the govern-
ment, while being permitted to preserve those privileges
as against third parties . . . .79

The defendants moved to dismiss the indictment con-
tending, among other things, that “. . . as part of its coop-
eration with the prosecutors [], KPMG was induced (a) to
refuse to make payment for legal fees incurred by current
or former partners during the pre-indictment investiga-
tion, unless they agreed to ‘cooperate’ with the govern-
ment, including being interviewed by the prosecutors con-
cerning the subject matter of the investigation, and (b)
with respect to any such partner who was ‘cooperating’
with the prosecutors, to refuse to make payment for legal
fees if the partner were indicted on criminal charges
brought by said prosecutors.”

In June 2006, the court, following a three-day hearing,
ruled that the government violated the defendants’ Fifth
and Sixth Amendments rights by causing KPMG to cut off
payment of legal fees and other defense costs upon indict-
ment.>!

As to the finding that the Thompson Memo’s fee advance-
ment provisions violated the defendants’ Fifth
Amendment substantive due process rights, the court
explained that the right to fairness in the criminal process
is a fundamental liberty interest entitled to substantive
due process protection.’2 “[N]either liberty nor justice
would exist if fairness to criminal defendants were sacri-
ficed.”* After finding that the government, pursuant to
the dictates of the Thompson Memo, coerced KPMG to
withhold funds lawfully available to the defendants, the
court observed that “[f]ew if any competent defense
lawyers would advise a corporate client at risk of indict-
ment that it should feel free to advance legal fees to indi-
viduals in the face of the language of the Thompson
Memorandum []. It would be irresponsible to take the
chance that prosecutors might view it as ‘protecting culpa-
ble employees and agents.’”5 Accordingly, the Thompson
Memo “. . . discourages and, as a practical matter, often
prevents companies from providing employees and for-
mer employees with the financial means to exercise their
constitutional right to defend themselves” in violation of
the Due Process Clause.56

The court’s finding that the Thompson Memo, on its face
and as applied, also violated the defendants’ Sixth

Amendment right to counsel is premised on the govern-
ment’s interference with the defendants’ ability to choose
legal representation. The court explained that the Sixth
Amendment right to counsel “guarantees more than the
mere presence of a lawyer at a criminal trial. It protects []
an individual’s right to choose the lawyer or lawyers he or
she desires and to use one’s own funds to mount the
defense that one wishes to present.”s” The court held that
even though the “advancement of legal fees occasionally
might be part of an obstruction scheme or indicate a lack
of full cooperation by a prospective defendant[,] [such
facts would still be] insufficient to justify the government’s
interference with the right of individual criminal defen-
dants to obtain resources lawfully available to them in
order to defend themselves . . . .”58 In doing so, it empha-
sized that our judicial system is necessarily intolerant of
any such interference:

No system worth preserving should have to fear
that if an accused is permitted to consult with a
lawyer, he will become aware of, and exercise
[their constitutional] rights. If the exercise of
constitutional rights will thwart the effectiveness
of a system of law enforcement, there is some-
thing very wrong with that system.”

IV. ETHICAL CONCERNS RAISED BY RECENT
TRENDS

A. Interference with Fifth Amendment Protections

“One major problem [with cooperation policies that call
for the waiver of the attorney-client privilege and to count
a corporation’s advancement of fees or promises to sup-
port targeted employees as strikes against the organiza-
tion] is that these kinds of policies invite investigating
counsel to bow to the pressure to become participants in
a sotto voce effort to obtain incriminating information
from corporate constituents without basic procedural pro-
tections.”® Accordingly, the practical effect of these prac-
tices is to give the government free license “to obtain
information from individuals without any of the procedur-
al protections our criminal justice system ordinarily
affords to those accused of crimes.”6!

The implementation of these policies in Kumar “reflect([s]
a significant development in criminal-law enforcement
[because] [i]n certain circumstances, private counsel
retained by a company become in effect representatives of
the government, so that misleading counsel carries the
same criminal sanctions as misleading federal
authorities.”s2 The Singleton indictment provides addi-
tional support for this proposition.®* Model Rule 4.4
appears to frown on the practice of seeking indictments
under these circumstances. It mandates that “[i]n repre-
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senting a client, a lawyer shall not . . . use methods of
obtaining evidence that violate the legal rights of [] a
[third] person.”6* Moreover, the comment to the rule
provides:

Responsibility to a client requires a lawyer to sub-
ordinate the interests of others to those of the
client, but that responsibility does not imply that
a lawyer may disregard the rights of third per-
sons. It is impractical to catalogue all such rights,
but they include legal restrictions on methods of
obtaining evidence from third persons . . . .6

“It is hard to square [the] policy [of requesting privilege
waivers generally] with either Model Rule 4.4’s mandate . . .
or the admonition of the accompanying comment . . . . 766
Itis even more challenging to do so when the practice
results in obstruction of justice charges based upon state-
ments made to investigating counsel. In circumstances in
which the government has “. . . essentially enlist[ed] pri-
vate companies and their counsel in doing the work of
law enforcement agencies without making this connec-
tion clear to those interviewed in the course of internal
investigations[,]”67 a serious question arises as to whether
investigating counsel and prosecutors are respecting the
rights of third persons within the meaning of Rule 4.4.6

Additionally, a privilege waiver that constitutes the enlist-
ment of private attorneys in law enforcement initiatives
raises concerns regarding a conflict with Rule 3.8’s direc-
tive that the prosecutor “. . . shall [] make reasonable
efforts to assure that the accused has been advised of the
right to, and the procedure for obtaining, counsel and
has been given reasonable opportunity to obtain coun-
sel.”® Kumar, Singleton, and ABB Vetco Gray Inc. illustrate
that if the government has demanded a privilege waiver
or real-time disclosures, it may also be obligated under
Rule 3.8 to make reasonable efforts to ensure that the
employee/target of an investigation has received informa-
tion regarding his right to counsel (and self<incrimina-
tion) prior to the commencement of questioning by pri-
vate counsel.”’

B. Interference with Sixth Amendment Protections

The Thompson Memo’s fee advancement provisions are
perhaps even more problematic than the policies and
practices outlined above. The Stein court is definitive in its
holding that “[t]he Thompson Memorandum on its face
and the [government’s] actions were parts of an effort to
limit [the] defendants’ access to funds for their defense”
in violation of the Sixth Amendment.” In light of the
clarity of this pronouncement, it would be a challenging
exercise to contend that these policies and practices do
not also do offense to the Model Rules.
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Thus, government lawyers that demand or pressure busi-
ness organizations to cease the advancement of fees do so
at the risk of interfering with the Sixth Amendment
rights of the accused in violation of Rule 4.4. Moreover,
this practice appears to do offense to Rule 3.8’s call for
prosecutors to work to ensure that defendants are afford-
ed procedural justice and that outcomes of criminal pro-
ceedings are based upon sufficient evidence (and not the
inability of the accused to defend himself).”

C. Deferred Prosecution Agreements That Prohibit a Company
or Its Employees from Asserting Facts Inconsistent with Those
Outlined in the Agreement

“[E]thical standards are the primary means of regulating
and defining the role of the lawyer.”” As evidenced by
the title of Model Rule 3.8, “Special Responsibilities of a
Prosecutor,” the prosecutor is subject to enhanced ethical
obligations that do not apply to other lawyers:

[The prosecutor’s ethical obligations] include
not only a heightened duty to ensure the fairness
of the process by which a criminal conviction is
attained, but also, as a corollary, a duty to avoid
the public perception that criminal proceedings
are unfair—hence, the duty to play in the center
of the court. These responsibilities take account
of the prosecutor’s superior power, yet exist even
where there is relative equality of resources
between the prosecution and defense, as may be
true in some corporate criminal prosecutions.74

Thus, “[t]he professional obligation to ‘seek justice’
places prosecutors somewhere between judges, on the
one hand, and lawyers advocating on behalf of private
clients, on the other.””

Stein involves a deferred prosecution agreement in which
the company “agrees that it shall not, through its attor-
neys, agents, partners or employees, make any statement,
in litigation or otherwise, contradicting the Statement of
Facts.””® While this may not sustain an allegation of prose-
cutorial misconduct, such an agreement is problematic
under the Model Rules for at least two reasons.

First, it is elementary that criminal defendants have a
right to establish a defense by presenting witnesses under
the Sixth Amendment.”” Moreover, courts have consis-
tently held that “judicial or prosecutorial intimidation
that dissuades a potential defense witness from testifying
for the defense can, under certain circumstances, violate
the defendant’s right to present a defense.”” A provision
of a DPA that prohibits the company or its employees
from contradicting its statement of facts under threat of
criminal prosecution, at a minimum, creates the unfortu-
nate appearance that the Sixth Amendment rights of the



accused are being disregarded in contravention of Model
Rule 4.4.

Second, the agreement appears to be inconsistent with
Rule 3.8’s mandate that the prosecutor make reasonable
efforts to ensure that the accused is afforded procedural
justice and that the government’s obligations to seek the
truth are being fulfilled. Reasonable people will always
differ as to the point where legitimate pressure ends and
improper coercion begins. It is clear, however, that “when
the free choice of a potential witness to talk to defense
counsel is constrained by the prosecution without justifi-
cation, this constitutes improper interference with a
defendant’s right of access to the witness.”” Thus, it must
also follow that the free choice (and obligation) of a wit-
ness to provide truthful testimony must remain free from
external pressure. In a case in which the company and its
employees have previously taken and defended a position
inconsistent with the Statement of Facts in the DPA, a
legitimate question arises as to whether the prosecutor is
fulfilling his obligation and responsibility as a minister of
justice in accordance with Rule 3.8.

V. THE ABA's RESPONSE TO THE THOMPSON
MEMORANDUM

In September 2004, the ABA established its Task Force to
“evaluate issues and recommend policy related to the
attorney-client privilege and work product doctrine.”® In
August 2005, the Task Force, with the assistance of the
nation’s leading academics, private practitioners, and
government lawyers, produced a comprehensive report
designed to “inform the public and the legal profession
of the importance of the privilege and work-product doc-
trine, to relate each of these principles to the competing
demands for access to protected information, and to
assist the ABA in developing policies that strike the bal-
ance given these competing demands.”® The report set
in motion, at least, three significant policy statements and
initiatives designed to protect against the erosion of the
privilege.

First, in August 2005, the ABA’s House of Delegates
accepted and passed Resolution 111 that, among other
things, affirmed the ABA’s strong support for the preser-
vation of the attorney-client and work-product privileges
and stated its opposition to policies and practices that
have the effect of eroding these protections.* Next, the
ABA and the National Association of Criminal Defense
Lawyers (NACDL), working in concert with other inter-
ested organizations, spearheaded the effort to develop
empirical data to establish that the concerns regarding
the erosion of the privilege were, in fact, well founded.®
Finally, the ABA worked closely with a broad coalition of
business and legal groups—ranging from the U.S.
Chamber of Commerce to the American Civil Liberties
Union—to persuade the U.S. Sentencing Commission to

reverse the 2004 privilege waiver amendment to the
Federal Sentencing Guidelines. On April 5, 2006, the
Commission voted unanimously to reverse the 2004 privi-
lege waiver amendment to the Guidelines by removing
the language at U.S.S.G. § 8C2.5, App. N. 12 with regard
to waiver.**

In the wake of these initiatives and accomplishments, the
ABA now stands poised to take on what is perhaps its
most ambitious task to date: coaxing the DOJ to modify it
waiver policy by eliminating the portion of the
Thompson Memorandum relating to privilege waivers.
On May 2, 2006, ABA President Michael S. Greco made a
direct appeal to Attorney General Alberto Gonzales in a
correspondence in which he “urge[d] [the DOJ] to con-
sider modifying the [] Department’s internal waiver poli-
cy to stop the increasingly common practice of federal
prosecutors requiring organizations to waive their attor-
ney-client and work product protections as a condition as
a condition for receiving cooperation credit during inves-
tigations.” President Greco’s correspondence includes a
separate memorandum of suggested revisions to the
Thompson Memo.*® As to privilege waivers, it provides:

[T]his Memorandum amends the Thompson
Memorandum by striking the following portion
of § ILA.4.: “. . . including, if necessary, the waiv-
er of corporate attorney-client and work product
protection.” As amended, § II.A.4. directs that
federal prosecutors consider “. . . the corpora-
tion’s timely and voluntary disclosure of wrong-
doing and its willingness to cooperate in the
investigation of its agents.”’

The same week this appeal was made to Attorney
General Gonzales, President Greco, along with members
from the Pennsylvania Bar Association met with, Senator
Arlen Specter, Chairman of the Committee on the
Judiciary.® President Greco, on behalf of the ABA, called
for the Senate Judiciary Committee to hold a hearing on
this issue and to provide it with information that might
result in congressional action to address it.* Although a
hearing date has not yet been set, it is already being
reported that “a bipartisan group of lawmakers is consid-
ering asking the U.S. Department of Justice to change its
policy of demanding waivers as evidence of a defendant’s
cooperation.”

Instances in which the Justice Department reverses
course on a policy initiative—in the absence of a change
of administration—are rare. However, commentators,
attorneys, and courts have now had the benefit of more
than three years to assess the ethical concerns raised by
the government’s cooperation policies. In light of the
recent decision in Stein, as well as, the ABA Task Force’s
proposed resolutions, the DOJ may conclude that it has

no other choice.
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